Management Audit of its Earning Sharing Mechanism by Barrington-Wellesley Group in 2002-2003.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

EXHIBIT JW-2

BLUE GRASS ENERGY

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended Dec 31, 2024

Line Description
Actual Test

Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma Test

Year
Proposed

Rates

# (1) (2) (4) (5) (6)

1 Operating Revenues

2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 154,067,757   (23,437,490)   130,630,267   133,822,539

3 Other Electric Revenue 3,355,383   -   3,355,383   3,355,383

4 Total Operating Revenue 157,423,140   (23,437,490)   133,985,650   137,177,922

5

6 Operating Expenses:

7 Purchased Power 119,810,459   (23,755,890)   96,054,569   96,054,569

8 Distribution Operations 3,365,333   -   3,365,333   3,365,333

9 Distribution Maintenance 9,769,934   -   9,769,934   9,769,934

10 Customer Accounts 3,053,626   -   3,053,626   3,053,626

11 Customer Service 357,987   -   357,987   357,987

12 Sales Expense -   -   -

13 A&G 4,601,389   (337,051)   4,264,338   4,264,338

14 Total O&M Expense 140,958,727   (24,092,941)   116,865,786   116,865,786

15

16 Depreciation 12,787,114   294,695   13,081,809   13,081,809

17 Taxes - Other 160   -   160   160

18 Interest on LTD 3,252,736   432,949   3,685,686   3,685,686

19 Interest - Other 386,829   -   386,829   386,829

20 Other Deductions 24,820   -   24,820   24,820

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service 157,410,387   (23,365,297)   134,045,090   134,045,090

23

24 Utility Operating Margins 12,754   (72,193)   (59,440)   3,132,833

25

26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 194,032   -   194,032   194,032

27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -   -

28 Non-Operating Margins - Other 104,733   -   104,733   104,733

29 G&T Capital Credits 772,944   (772,944)   -   -

30 Other Capital Credits 689,871   -   689,871   689,871

31

32 Net Margins 1,774,333   (845,137)   929,196   4,121,468

33

34 Cash Receipts from Lenders -   -   -   -

35 OTIER 1.00   0.98   1.85

36 TIER 1.55   1.25   2.12

37 TIER excluding GTCC 1.31   1.25   2.12
38

44 Target OTIER 1.85   1.85   1.85

45 Margins at Target OTIER 4,526,405   4,121,468   4,121,468

46 Revenue Requirement 161,936,792   138,166,558   138,166,558

[…]

104 104 483.84 33.44 69,555.20$   50,000.00$   208,665.60$   367.90$   1 40.32$   30.66$
105 105 352.56 24.48 50,918.40$   50,000.00$   152,755.20$   237.16$   0 -$   -$
106 106 1264.92 87.95 182,936.00$   50,000.00$   548,808.00$   1,149.68$   2 210.82$   191.61$
107 107 -$   -$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
108 108 -$   -$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
109 109 352.56 -$   -$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
110 Total 57,851.08$   46,460.65$ 50,972.73$   41,502.09$
111
112 Allowed Total 9,470.65$
113
114 Test Year Amount 50,973$
115
116 Pro Forma Amount 9,471$
117
118 Adjustment (41,502)$
119

120

121
122
123 Labor Expense SummaryLabor Expense Summary Labor $ Alloc Adjustment
124 580-589 580-589 Operations 302,009$   3.21% (1,330)$
125 590-598 590-598 Maintenance 1,897,154$ 20.14% (8,357)$
126 901-905 901-905 Consumer Accounts 760,709$   8.07% (3,351)$
127 907-910 907-910 Customer Service 393,014$   4.17% (1,731)$
128 920-935 920-935 Administrative & General 1,991,602$ 21.14% (8,773)$
129 Expense Adjustment > 5,344,488$ 56.73% (23,543)$
130
131 101-120 101-120 Balance Sheet/Clearing Accts 4,076,688$ 43.27% (17,959)$
132 Subtotal 4,076,688$ 43.27% (17,959)$
133
134 Total 9,421,176$ 100.0% (41,502)$

This adjustment removes Life insurance premiums for coverage above the lesser of an employee's annual salary or
$50,000 from the test period.

Exhibit JW-2
Page 16 of 23

Reference Schedule:  1.11

# Note #
Oustanding Principal

12/31/2024 Lender Rate Interest
1 9010-001 CFC 7.100% -$
2 9011-001 211,615$   CFC 7.100% 15,024.64$
3 9011-002 232,234$   CFC 7.100% 16,488.59$
4 9020-001 54,635$   CFC 7.100% 3,879.11$

[…]

19 2-5 1,868,626$   FFB 2.956% 55,236.58$
20 2-6 1,162,340$   FFB 2.956% 34,358.76$
21 4-1 3,691,125$   FFB 2.753% 101,616.68$
22 4-3 3,751,478$   FFB 2.252% 84,483.28$
23 4-4 3,795,186$   FFB 2.402% 91,160.36$
24 4-5 11,164,741$   FFB 2.879% 321,432.90$
25 4-6 1,111,426$   FFB 2.879% 31,997.95$
26 5-2 8,635,070$   FFB 1.951% 168,470.21$
27 5-3 9,058,282$   FFB 2.140% 193,847.23$
28 5-4 9,078,324$   FFB 1.824% 165,588.63$
29 6-1 5,926,003$   FFB 3.686% 218,432.48$
30 6-2 9,894,232$   FFB 4.493% 444,547.82$
31 LTD per Form 7 111,769,260$   3,196,385.50$
32 Advance - 2025 10,000,000$   FFB 4.893% 489,300.00$
33 121,769,260$   3,685,685.50$
34
35 Test Year Amount 3,252,736.20$
36
37 Pro Forma Year Amount 3,685,685.50$
38
39 Adjustment - Account 427 432,949.30$

Blue Grass Energy
For the 12 Months Ended Dec 31,2024

Interest Expense

This adjustment normalizes the interest on Interest Expense from test year to recent
amounts.

Exhibit JW-2
Page 17 of 23

Reference Schedule:  1.12

Line Count ID Note Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

1 1 1001 2,136   -   74,876 74,876   36.89 76,731 0 76,731 1,855$
2 2 1002 2,096   -   73,041 73,041   36.53 75,982 0 75,982 2,942$
3 3 1003 2,128   26.50   52,504 987 53,491   25.80 53,664 1,026 54,690 1,198$
4 4 1004 2,096   304.50   95,404 20,792 116,196   47.81 99,445 21,837 121,282 5,086$
5 5 1005 2,096   251.50   103,400 18,700 122,101   51.87 107,890 19,568 127,458 5,357$
6 6 1006 2,096   372.00   101,607 27,170 128,778   51.32 106,746 28,637 135,382 6,605$
7 7 1007 2,096   10.00   81,450 588 82,038   41.21 85,717 618 86,335 4,297$
8 8 1008 2,096   298.00   95,374 20,434 115,808   47.81 99,445 21,371 120,816 5,008$
9 9 1009 2,096   -   115,867 0 115,867   59.37 123,490 0 123,490 7,623$

10 10 1010 2,096   279.00   102,352 20,549 122,901   51.32 106,746 21,477 128,223 5,322$
11 11 1011 2,096   -   100,608 0 100,608   48.00 99,840 0 99,840 (768)$
12 12 1012 A 1,293   -   59,616 59,616   0 0 0 (59,616)$
13 13 1013 2,136   -   127,982 0 127,982   65.10 135,408 0 135,408 7,426$
14 14 1014 2,136   -   104,752 0 104,752   52.52 109,242 0 109,242 4,490$
15 15 1015 2,056   582.00   93,534 39,984 133,518   47.81 99,445 41,738 141,183 7,665$
16 16 1016 2,050   25.00   51,442 941 52,384   26.05 54,184 977 55,161 2,777$
17 17 1017 2,100   -   59,577 59,577   28.37 59,010 0 59,010 (567)$
18 18 1018 2,096   74.00   51,909 2,772 54,681   25.92 53,914 2,877 56,791 2,110$
19 19 1019 2,046   438.00   99,595 32,334 131,929   51.07 106,226 33,553 139,779 7,850$
20 20 1020 2,096   -   108,900 0 108,900   56.08 116,646 0 116,646 7,746$
21 21 1021 2,096   369.50   95,374 25,281 120,655   47.81 99,445 26,499 125,943 5,288$
22 22 1022 2,096   35.00   52,776 1,324 54,100   25.80 53,664 1,355 55,019 919$
23 23 1023 2,096   195.00   95,374 13,418 108,792   47.81 99,445 13,984 113,429 4,637$
24 24 1024 A 1,400   179.50   41,568 7,950 49,518   0 0 0 (49,518)$
25 25 1025 2,096   314.00   95,374 21,488 116,863   47.81 99,445 22,519 121,963 5,101$
26 26 1026 2,096   -   100,315 100,315   50.80 105,664 0 105,664 5,349$
27 27 1027 2,096   308.50   95,375 21,217 116,592   47.81 99,445 22,124 121,569 4,977$
28 28 1028 2,096   418.50   95,374 28,693 124,067   47.81 99,445 30,013 129,458 5,390$
29 29 1029 2,056   497.50   97,683 35,795 133,478   50.36 104,749 37,581 142,330 8,852$
30 30 1030 2,136   -   92,287 0 92,287   45.85 95,368 0 95,368 3,081$
31 31 1031 2,136   19.00   53,142 713 53,855   26.16 54,413 746 55,158 1,303$
32 32 1032 2,096   287.00   95,404 19,767 115,171   47.81 99,445 20,582 120,027 4,856$
33 33 1033 2,096   -   142,386 0 142,386   77.31 160,805 0 160,805 18,419$
34 34 1034 2,136   -   123,144 0 123,144   63.11 131,269 0 131,269 8,124$
35 35 1035 2,096   -   51,700 0 51,700   25.68 53,414 0 53,414 1,714$
36 36 1036 2,101   -   171,969 0 171,969   87.91 182,853 0 182,853 10,883$
37 37 1037 2,096   350.00   61,642 15,572 77,214   31.71 65,957 16,648 82,605 5,390$
38 38 1038 2,096   79.00   104,800 5,925 110,725   50.00 104,000 5,925 109,925 (800)$
39 39 1039 2,136   26.50   101,823 1,895 103,718   47.67 99,154 1,895 101,048 (2,670)$
40 40 1040 2,136   -   158,010 0 158,010   80.30 167,024 0 167,024 9,014$
41 41 1041 2,096   32.00   51,709 1,191 52,900   25.80 53,664 1,238 54,902 2,002$
42 42 1042 2,136   10.00   74,379 519 74,899   36.89 76,731 553 77,285 2,386$
43 43 1043 2,096   482.00   102,352 35,414 137,765   51.32 106,746 37,104 143,850 6,085$
44 44 1044 2,096   106.00   81,818 6,229 88,047   41.20 85,696 6,551 92,247 4,200$
45 45 1045 2,096   629.50   58,691 26,330 85,021   29.82 62,026 28,158 90,183 5,162$
46 46 1046 A 1,571   151.50   70,304 10,152 80,456   0 0 0 (80,456)$
47 47 1047 2,096   -   112,756 112,756   57.48 119,558 0 119,558 6,802$
48 48 1048 2,098   -   168,082 168,082   86.81 180,565 0 180,565 12,483$
49 49 1049 2,096   62.00   51,750 2,296 54,047   25.63 53,310 2,384 55,694 1,647$
50 50 1050 2,086   652.00   94,944 44,789 139,733   47.81 99,445 46,758 146,203 6,470$
51 51 1051 2,116   385.50   64,550 17,665 82,215   32.45 67,496 18,764 86,260 4,045$
52 52 1052 2,136   -   129,483 0 129,483   65.98 137,238 0 137,238 7,756$
53 53 1053 2,096   323.50   102,351 23,812 126,163   51.32 106,746 24,903 131,649 5,485$
54 54 1054 2,136   -   123,144 123,144   62.82 130,666 0 130,666 7,521$
55 55 1055 2,098   -   428,452 0 428,452   206.74 430,019 0 430,019 1,567$
56 56 1056 2,172   125.00   53,817 4,655 58,472   25.80 53,664 4,838 58,502 29$
57 57 1057 A 360   19.50   9,609 781 10,389   0 0 0 (10,389)$
58 58 1058 568   111.50   26,139 7,697 33,836   46.02 95,722 7,697 103,418 69,582$
59 59 1059 1,284   20.50   28,807 696 29,503   23.00 47,840 707 48,547 19,044$
60 60 1060 2,056   558.50   65,148 26,616 91,764   38.01 79,061 31,843 110,904 19,140$
61 61 1061 2,096   185.50   55,140 7,327 62,467   28.49 59,259 7,927 67,187 4,719$
62 62 1062 2,096   -   210,735 0 210,735   105.51 219,461 0 219,461 8,726$
63 63 1063 A 1,138   160.50   31,463 6,576 38,038   0 0 0 (38,038)$
64 64 1064 232   -   4,988 0 4,988   21.50 44,720 0 44,720 39,732$
65 65 1065 1,316   244.00   32,703 9,096 41,799   24.85 51,688 9,095 60,783 18,984$
66 66 1066 2,096   29.50   47,862 1,018 48,881   24.27 50,482 1,074 51,556 2,675$
67 67 1067 2,096   346.00   90,204 23,063 113,267   47.81 99,445 24,813 124,258 10,991$
68 68 1068 2,096   98.50   71,759 5,136 76,895   34.76 72,301 5,136 77,437 542$
69 69 1069 2,096   106.50   72,402 5,603 78,005   38.02 79,082 6,074 85,155 7,151$
70 70 1070 A 1,514   478.00   40,121 19,001 59,122   0 0 0 (59,122)$
71 71 1071 A 1,058   11.50   23,022 375 23,397   0 0 0 (23,397)$
72 72 1072 A 750   115.50   34,515 7,973 42,488   0 0 0 (42,488)$
73 73 1073 2,096   220.50   90,463 14,318 104,781   47.81 99,445 15,813 115,258 10,477$
74 74 1074 2,096   -   94,206 94,206   47.79 99,403 0 99,403 5,197$
75 75 1075 2,056   511.50   61,659 23,636 85,295   32.00 66,560 24,552 91,112 5,817$
76 76 1076 2,056   217.00   51,129 8,109 59,238   28.49 59,259 9,273 68,533 9,294$
77 77 1077 936   130.00   26,171 5,452 31,623   28.49 59,259 5,556 64,815 33,192$
78 78 1078 2,096   422.50   89,594 27,957 117,550   47.81 99,445 30,300 129,744 12,194$
79 79 1079 1,461   7.00   31,767 226 31,993   23.21 48,277 244 48,521 16,527$
80 80 1080 2,096   2.50   66,038 128 66,166   40.02 83,242 150 83,392 17,226$
81 81 1081 2,096   436.00   64,119 20,091 84,210   32.00 66,560 20,928 87,488 3,278$
82 82 1082 2,096   103.00   70,533 5,215 75,748   35.79 74,443 5,530 79,973 4,225$
83 83 1083 2,096   287.50   99,730 20,597 120,327   50.36 104,749 21,718 126,467 6,140$
84 84 1084 2,064   -   66,048 66,048   33.57 69,826 0 69,826 3,778$
85 85 1085 1,686   375.50   80,726 26,968 107,694   49.86 103,709 28,084 131,792 24,098$
86 86 1086 1,856   330.00   88,460 23,690 112,150   50.36 104,749 24,928 129,677 17,527$

Blue Grass Energy
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours Pro Forma
Adjustment

Exhibit JW-2
Page 18 of 23

Reference Schedule:  1.12

Line Count ID Note Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

Blue Grass Energy
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours Pro Forma
Adjustment

87 87 1087 1,336   327.50   37,355 13,735 51,090   28.49 59,259 13,996 73,255 22,165$
88 88 1088 2,037   -   53,786 53,786   28.83 59,966 0 59,966 6,181$
89 89 1089 2,096   275.50   70,085 13,969 84,054   38.01 79,061 15,708 94,768 10,714$
90 90 1090 1,457   19.50   31,655 629 32,284   23.10 48,048 676 48,724 16,439$
91 91 1091 2,096   365.00   100,184 26,298 126,482   49.86 103,709 27,298 131,007 4,525$
92 92 1092 A 568   3.00   12,780 101 12,881   0 0 0 (12,881)$
93 93 1093 A 1,392   -   52,496 0 52,496   0 0 0 (52,496)$
94 94 1094 2,096   338.50   95,192 23,261 118,453   47.40 98,592 24,067 122,659 4,207$
95 95 1095 2,096   354.00   81,260 20,277 101,537   47.58 98,966 25,265 124,231 22,694$
96 96 1096 2,096   214.00   66,404 10,110 76,514   38.01 79,061 12,201 91,262 14,748$
97 97 1097 2,056   425.50   53,431 17,181 70,612   28.49 59,259 18,184 77,443 6,831$
98 98 1098 2,096   75.50   45,133 2,453 47,586   23.45 48,776 2,656 51,432 3,846$
99 99 1099 2,096   327.00   56,166   13,280   28.49 59,259 13,974 73,234 73,234$
100 100 1100 576   -   14,809   -   25.71 53,477 0 53,477 53,477$
101 101 1101 A 96   -   1,965   -   0 0 0 -$
102 102 1102 A 488   0.50   6,329   10   0 0 0 -$
103 103 1103 A 302   -   6,946   -   0 0 0 -$
104 104 1104 A 288   -   9,631   0 0 0 -$
105 105 1105 A 172   8.00   4,211   294   0 0 0 -$
106 106 1106 A 552   -   48,548   -   0 0 0 -$
107 107 1107 B 37.99 79,019 0 79,019 79,019$
108 108 1108 B 21.50 44,720 0 44,720 44,720$

109 A 0 0

50 109 TOTAL 191,375 16,961   8,121,520   996,288 -   8,955,618   8,517,496   1,000,265 -   9,517,761   562,143
51
52 Total Expensed + Capitalized 562,143$

NOTES: A - No longer employed B - Hired after 2024

Labor Expense Summary Labor $ Alloc Adjustment
53 580-589 Operations 302,009$   3.21% 18,020$
54 590-598 Maintenance 1,897,154$   20.14% 113,199$
55 901-905 Consumer Accounts 760,709$   8.07% 45,390$
56 907-910 Customer Service 393,014$   4.17% 23,450$
57 920-935 Administrative & General 1,991,602$   21.14% 118,835$
58 Expense Adjustment > 56.73% 318,895$

59 101-120 Balance Sheet/Clearing Accts 4,076,688$   43.27% 243,248$

60 Subtotal 43.27% 243,248$